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Panther

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» |l carro armato Panther, sviluppato per
I'esercito tedesco cinquantanni fa, & certamente uno dei mezzi piu
riusciti e famosi della seconda guerra mondiale. Progettato
contemporaneamente al modello VI Tigre, altrettanto famoso, il
Panther entrd in servizio nel 1943 affiancandosi ai carri-modello [V
che con difficoltd dovevano opporsi alla valanga dei T 34 sovietici
sul fronte orientale. Nei due anni successivi del conflitto gquesto
poderoso carro fu presente in tutti teatri operativi: dalla campagna
d'ltalia alla battaglia di Francia sino alla difesa finale del suolo
tedesco dimostrando le sue qualitd su tutti mezzi avversari, dagli
Sherman agli Stalin.

Dati tecnici: Lunghezza: 8,86 m; Larghezza: 3,27 m; Altezza: 3 m;
Peso: 44,8 1; Velocita max.: 45 km; Autohomia: 200 km; Armamento:
1 cannone da 75 mm, 1/2 mitragliatrice da 7,92 mm.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» Panter, utvecklades och tillverkades f6r
den tyska armén for mer &n 50 ar sedan. Den blev vida berémd
under andra variskriget. De togs fram tillsammans med den
vélkanda stridsvagnen Mk. VI «Tiger». Panther sattes i akiiv tjanst
1943 som understod till Mk. IV-vagnar som hade stora problem ait
klara sug mot den ryska T-34-vagnen pa Ostfronten. Under
gterstoden av kriget fanns denna kraftfulla stridsvagn i tjiénst pa de
flesta slagfalt | ltalien och Frankrike och naturligtvis i de avslutande
pansarslagen pa tysk mark. Den bevisade sin kvalitet mot sina
fiender, fran Sherman till Stalin.

Tekniska data: Léngd: 6,90 m; Bredd: 3,27 m; Hgjd: 3,0 m; Vikt:
45,5 tonm Max. hastighet: 46 km; Aktionsradie: 180 km; Bevapning:
1st 75 m/m kanon, L/70, 2st 7,9 m/m maskingevar.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» Vor mehr als 50 Jahren wurde der
Panther fir die Deutsche Wehrmacht entwickelt. Er war eines der
bekanntesten und effizientesten Fahrzeuge des Zweiten
Weltkrieges. Er wurde gieichzeitig mit dem bekannten Panzer Vi
Tiger entwickelt. Der Panther wurde 1943 in Dienst gestelit um die
Panzer IV zu unterstiitzen, die Schwierigkeiten hatten die
anstiirmenden sowjetischen T-34 Panzer an der Ostfront
abzuwehren. Wihrend der nachfolgenden zwei Jahre des Krieges
war dieser Panzer auf allen Kriegsschaupldtzen zu finden: Italien,
Frankreich, als auch wahrend des Endkampfes auf deutschem
Boden. Der Panther war ein zumindest ebenblrtiger Gegner fur die
gegnerischen Panzer vom Sherman bis zum Stalin.

Technische daten: Lange: 8,86 m; Breite: 3,27 m; Hohe: 3 my;
Gewicht: 44,8 t; Héchstgeschwindigkeit: 45 km; Reichweite: 200 km;
3ewaffnung: 1 75 mm L/70 Kanone, 2 7,9 mm MG’s.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» Le Panthera été développé pour I'armée
allemande, il y a maintenant plus de 50 ans. C’était I'un des chars
de combat les plus efficaces et les plus connus de la 2éme Guerre
Mondiale. It fut congu conjointement au Panzer VI «Tiger»,
également trés réputé. Le Panther entra en service en 1943,
épaulant les Pzkw IV qui ne contenaient plus les attaques des T-34
soviétiques sur le front oriental. Pendant les deux années suivantes,
ce char puissant fut présent sur toutes les zones de combat: [talie,
France et enfin sur le sol allemand pour les derniéres battailles. Il fit
la preuve de ses grandes qualités face & tous ses adversaires, du
Sherman au Stalin.

Caractéristiques techniques: Longueur: 8,86 m; Largeur: 3,27 m;
Hauteur: 3 m; Poids: 44,8 t; Vitesse maximale: 45 km; Autonomie:
200 km; Armement: 1 75 mm canon L/70, 27,9 mm MG.
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NO. 270 PANTHER «A» De beroemdste tank uit de 2e
wereldoorlog was de Panther, die gelijktidig met de Tiger Vi
ontwikkeld werd. De G uitvoering werd in 1943 in gebruik genomen
en hielp de Mark IV tanks aan het Oostfront om'de stormvioed van
de Russische T-34’s (tijdelijk) te stoppen. Gedurende de volgende
jaren werd deze tank ook op de fronten in ltalie, Frankrijk en
Duitsland gesignaleerd.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» Paniteri edustaa 50 vuoden takaista
saksalaista panssarivaunusuunnittelua. Se oli aikanaan erds loisen
maailmansodan kuuluisimmista ja tehokkaimmista panssareista.
Vaunu kehitettin yhtaaikaisesti vield kuuluisamman Pz VI Tiger:in
kanssa. Vaunu ilmestyi rintamalle -ensi kertaa vuonna 1943
tukemaan Panzer |V-vaunuja, joilla oli ongelmia taistelussa
ltarintamalla venaldisia T-34 «Sotkia» vastaan. Seuraavien kahden
vuoden kuluessa vaunu osallistui taisteluihin Saksan omalla
maaperélla. Se todisti laatunsa taisteluissa vastustajiansa vastaan
Shermanista Stalin-vaunuihin.

Teknisia tietoja: Pituus: 6,90 m; Leveys: 3,27 my; Korkeus: 3 m;
Paino: 45,5 tonnia; Huippuncpeus: 46 km/h; Toimintamatka: 180
km; Aseistus: 1 75 mm L/70 tykki, 27,92 mm konekivaaria.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» El Panther fué desarrollado por el ejército
aleman hace mas de 50 afos. Fué uno de los vehiculos mas
eficientes y famosos de la IGM. Fué creado conjuntamente al bien
conocido Mark VI «Tiger». Este carro entré en servicio en 1943
apoyando a los carros Mark 1V, que tenian dificultades para
oponerse a la avalncha de los carros T-34 soviéticos, en el Frente
del Este. Durante los dos siguientes afios de la guerra, este potente
carro estuvo presente en todos los teatros de operaciones: ltalia,
Francia, y también durante las batallas finales en suelo aleman.
Probé sus cualidades contra sus adversarios, desde los Sherman a
los Stalin.

Datos técnicos: Longitud: 8,86 m; Anchura: 3,27 m; Altura: 3 m;
Peso: 44,8 tm; Autonomia: 200 km; Velocidad maxima: 45 km/h;
Armamento: 1 cafidn de 75 mm, 1 o 2 ametralladoras de 7,92 mm.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» O Panther foi desenvolvido pelo exército
alemio ha mais de 50 anos. Foi um dos veiculos mais eficientes e
famosos da Segunda Guerra Mundial. Foi criado ao mesmo tempo
que o Mark VI «Tiger». Entrou ao servigo em 1943 para dar apoio
aos tanques Mark IV no confronto com os tanques T-34 soviéticos,
na frente Oriental. Nos dois anos que se seguiram, este poderoso
tanque apresentou-se em todas as zonas de guerra: ltalia, Franca e
nas batalhas finais travadas no solo alemao. Provou ser eficaz no
combate contra o inimigo, desde Sherman a Estaline.

Dados técnicos: Comprimento: 6,90 m; Largura: 3,27 m; Altura: 3
m; Peso: 45,5 toneladas; Velocidade maxima: 46 km; Alcance: 180
km: Armamento: 1 metralhadora de 75 mm L/70, 2 MG 7,9 mm.

NO. 270 PANTHER «A» The Panther was developed for the
German Army more than 50 years ago. It was one of the most
efficient and famous vehicles of WWIl. It was created together with
the well-known tank mark VI «Tiger». This tank entered service in
1943 supporting the Mark IV tanks, which had difficulties to oppose
the onslaught of Soviet T-34 tanks on the Eastern front. During the
following two years of the war this powerful tank was present in all
war zones: ltaly, France as well as during the final battles on
German soil. It proved its qualities against its adversaries, from
Sherman to Stalin.

Technical data: Length: 8,86 m; Width: 3,27 m; Height: 3 m; Weight:
44,8 tons; Max. speed: 45 km; Range: 200 km; Armament: 1 gun, 75
mm L/70, 2 MG 7,9 mm.
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Istruzioni per [lapplicazione delle decalcomanie. Ritagliare le
decalcomanie occorrenti dal foglio, immergerie in ‘un bicchiere
d'acqua pulita per circa 1/2 minuto, metterle in posizione sul modello
e farle scivolare dalia carta: per.una migliore aderenza comprimerie
con una pezzuola pulita. :

. Directions for applying the decals: Cut the required decals out of the
sheet: dip them into a glas of ciean water for about 1/2 minute;
position the decals on the kit, letting them slide from the paper. Fora
better adhesion, press them by means of a clean rag.

Anweisungen fliir  Abziehbilder-Anbringung:  Die  benétigten
Abziehbilder vorn Blatt abschneiden, in ein Glas reines Wasser fur
etwa 1/2 Minute eintauchen, auf das Modell iegen und dann vom
Papierbogen abnehmen. Um eine bessere Haftung zu erzielen, die
Abziehbilder mit einem reinen Tuch andriicken.

Instruction ' pour lapplication deg décalcomanies. Couper les
décalcomanies choisies et les plonger environ trente secondes dans
un peu d'eau propre. Les placer sur fe modele en les faisant glisser de
leur feuille et presser avec un morceau de chiffon pour éliminer les
bulles d'air.

Istrucciones Para la aplicacion de las calcomanias: cortar ‘as
requeridas, sumergirias en un recipiente de agua limpia durante 1/2
minuto, colocar las calcomanias sobre el modelo, haciéndotds deslizar
sobre el papel. Para una mejor adherencia, presionaflas: con un
trampo limpio.

Transfers: Knip het benodigde deel uit, dempel het ca. 1/2 minuut
onder water, houdt het transfer tegen het model en schuif het vanaf het
papier op zijn plaats. Met een schoon doekje aandrukken.

Pasiittning av decater: Kiipp ut den decal som skall anvandas och dop-
pa cen i ett glas vatten under en '2-minut. Sétt decalen pé plats pa mo-
delien och lat den sakta glida av pappret. Fér att den skall sitia orgen-
tligt. tryck titl med en torr duk
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ATTENZIONE - Consigli utili!

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, studiare attentamente il disegno. Staccare con molta cura
| pezzi dalle stampate, usando un taglia-balsa oppure un paio di forbici @ togliere con
una piccoia lima o con carta vetro fine eventuali sbavature. Mai staccare | pezzi con le
mani. Montarti seguendo I'ordine- della numerazione delle tavole. Eliminare dalla
stampata il numero del pezzo appena montato, tacendogli sopra una croce. Le frecce
nere indicano i pezzi da incollare, le frecce bianche indicano i pezzi da montare senza
colla. Usare solo colla per polistirolo. A - B - C ... Le lettere ai Iati del numeri indicano ia
stampata ove si trova il pezzo da montare. | pezzi sbarrati da una croce non sono da
utilizzare.

ACHTUNG - Ein nitzlicher Rat!

Vor der Montage die Zeichnung autmerksam studieren. Die einzelnen Montageteile mit
einern Messer oder einer Schere vom Spritzling sorféllig entfernen. Eveniuelle Grate
werden mit eicer Klinge oder feinem Schmir i iti Kei Is die
Montageteile mit den Handen entfernen. Bei der Montage der Tafelnumerieung folgen.
Pteile zeigen die zu klebenden Teile wihrend die weissen Pfeile die ohne Leim zu
montierenden Teile anzeigen. Bitte nur Plastikkiebstoff verwenden. A - B - C... Die
Buchstaben neben den Nummern zeigt, auf welchem Spritzling der zu montierende Teil
zu finden ist. Die mit einem Kreuz markierten Teile sind nicht zu verwenden.

ATENCION - Consejos Uutiles!

Estudiar las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de comenzar el montaje. Separar las
piezas de las bandejas con un cuchillo afilado o un par de tijeras, y retirar el exceso de
plastico o rebada. No arrancar las piezas. Montar las piezas en orden numérico. Utilizar
SOLAMENTE pegamento para ptastico y en poca cantidad para evitar que se dane el
modelo. Las flechas negras indican las piezas que se deben pegar juntas. Las flechas
blancas indican las piezas que deben ensamblarse SIN usar pegamento. A - B-C...
Las letras indican en que bandeja se encuentran las piezas. Pintar jas piezas pequefias
antes de separarlas de la bandeja. Retirar la pintura de los lugares por donde se deban
pegar las piezas.

HUOMIO, - Kaytdnndilisid neuvoja

Tutki kokoonpano-ohjeita tarkkaan ennenkuin aloitat. Irroita osat askarteiu-veitsellé tai
saksilla ja polsta yiim#draiset jaliet esim. hiekkapaperilla. Ald koskaan irroita osia
vaantdmalla. Kokoa osat numero jir jestyksessé. Kaytd vain muovilimaa ja
sasstavaisesti hyvin tyjdlien aikaansaamiseksi. Mustat nuolst merkitsevét saumojen
limausta. Valkoiset nuolst taas ettei limaa kdytetd. A - B - C.... N#&m# kirjaimet
osoittavat milld lovylia osat ovat. Ristilla merkyttyja osia el kéytetd. Pienet osat kannattaa
maalata ennen irroittamista. Muista poistaa maali tai kromaus limauskohdista.
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ATTENTION - Useful advice!

Study the instructions carefully prior to assembly. Remove parts from frame with a sharp
knife or a pair of scissor and trim away excess plastic. Do not puil of parts. Assemble the
parts in numerical sequence. Use plastic cement ONLY and use cement sparingly to
avoid damaging the model. Black arrows indicate parts 1o be glued togsther. Whit
arrows indicate that parts must be assembied WITHOUT using cement. A-B - C....
These letters indicate on which frame the parts will be found. Paint small parts before
detaching them from frame. Remove paint-where parts are to be cemented. Crossed out
parts must not be used.

ATTENTION - Conseils utiles!

Avant de commencer le montage, étudier attentivement le dessin. Détacher avec
beacoup de soin les morceaux des moules en usant un massicot ou bien un pair de
cisaux et couper avec une pefite lame ou avec de papier de vitre fin ébarbagés
eventuels. Jamais détacher les morceaux avec les mains. Monter les en suivant 'ordre
de la numération des tables. Efiminer de la moule le numéro de la pisce qui vient d’étre
montée, en le biffant avec une croix. Les fléches noires indiguent les piaces a coller, les
fiéches blanches indiquent les pigces & monter sans colie. Employer seulement de la
colle pour polystiro!. A - B - C..... Les lettres aux cdtés des numéros indiquent ia moule
ou se trouve la pidces & monter. Les pidces marquées par une croix ne sont pas &
utiliser.

OBS! Nigra goda raa.

Innan man bdrjar bygga modellen skall man noga studrea ritningeb samt noga
kontroleera att alla delarna finns med. Alla smidelar skall malas medan de sitter kvar i
sin ram. Bryt aldrig av en del fran ramen, skir alitid forsiktigt med en hobbykniv. Ev.
grader aviigsnas enkelt med samma kniv. Vid hopsittningen gdlj nummeranvisningen.
Stryk efterhand numret pé ritningen under monteringen. Svart pilar betyder att delen
skall limmas, vita pilar att delen kan monteras utan lim. Anvénd endast lim avsett for
polystyrene. A - B C.... Bokstéiverna visa pa vilken ram man finner delen. Overkorsade
delar skall ej anvandas.

OPGELET - Belangrijke bemerkingen!

Bestudeer zorgvuldig het montageplan voor het bouwen. Breek nooit onderdelen van
het kader. Maak ze ios met een scherp mes of kleine nagsitang. Verwijder daarna al het
overtollige plastic en pas de delen alvoorens te lijmen. Gebruik alien lijm voor plastic
modellen. Werk zorgvuldig en spaarzaam, teveel ljjm zal uw model beschadigen. Zwarte
pijlen duiden de te lijmen delen aan. Witte pijlen verwijzen naar bewegende delen welke
niet mogen worden gelijmd. A-B-C.... Deze letters geven de kaders aan waarin de
onderdelen zich bevinden. Schilder de kleine onderdelen voor ze van het kader te
snhijden. Verwijder de verf van de te liimen opperviakten.
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1. Read carefully and fully understand the manufacturers
instruction book supplied with this kit

2. Care should be taken when using tools and modefling
knives, as these can cause personal injury.

3. Plastic parts broken from sprues can have sharp, pointed

or jagged edges. Remove these with a file or an emery
board.
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o

Keep out of the reach of children under 36 months old, as
some parts are detachable. Children must not be allowed
10 suck any metal part or wire included with this kit

This document should be retained for reference at a later
date, if the need arises, as it includes the «EEC»
company name and address as a means of identification
of the importer and supplier.

ITALERI N°962 HOBBY TOOL SET

Leggenda colori | numerisi riferiscono all'assortimento colori ITALERI

ODEL MASTE

Painting instruction The indicated colour numbers refer to the ITALERI \JODEL MASTER part number.
Bemalungshinweise Die angegebenen Farbnummern beziehen sich auf die ITALERI \IODEL MASTER Modeltbautarben.
Mode d'utilisation de la peinture Les références indiquées concernent les peintures ITALERI \JODEL MASTER

1749 Model Master

o

1768-Model Master

1405 Model Master

(0]

1735 Model Master

1764 Model Master

F337038 FS37875 Gun Metal (Metalizer) Wood FS34092

Flat Back Flat White Stahiblau (Metalizer) Holz (M) European Green
Schwarz (M) Weiss (IIAO) Metallo Scuro (Metalizer) Legno (O) Tarngriin (M)

Nero (O) Bianco (O) Gris Metal (Metalizer) Bois (M Verd: imeti

Noir Mat (M) Blanc Mat (M) M orde Mimetico Bur (07

T\

Vert Européen (M)

1747 Mode! Master

o

1785 Model Master

FS17038 Rust
Gloss Black Rost
Schwarz (G) Ruggine
Nero (L) Rouille

Noir Brillant (B)
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ATTENZIONE! Prima di iniziare il montaggio sceglere la
versione che si desidera realizzare: sela A 0 13 B

ATTENTION! Before assembling your modet choose version you
want to construct: A or B

ACHTUNG! Vor dem Zusammenbau Version A oder B

ATTENTION! Avant de commencer le montage choisir ia version
que vous voulez realiser soit la Aoufa B

ATENCION! Antes de iniciar el montaje, escoger la version que se
desea realiza. Ao B

ATTENTIE! Eerst beslissen welke uitvoering gemaakt zal worden,
Aof B
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Ribadire i perni indicati con un
giravite caldo.

Die angegebenen zapfen mit
heiBem Schraubenzieher
erweitern.

Enlarge indicated pins with
heated screw-driver.

River les pivolts indiqués avec ur
tournevis chaud.

Remachar los pernos indicados  Druk de aangegeven pennetjés
mediante uh destornillador plat met een verhitte
caliente. schroevendraaier.
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APRIRE | FORI

DRILL HOLES

DIE LOCHER AUSBOHREN

6A OUVRIR LES TROUS .
PERFORAR LOS AQUJEROS

BOOR GAATJES

REHITE L,
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1766 Model Master
FS33531

Sand

Sand (M)

Sabbia (O)

Sable (M)

1712 Model Master
F834097

Field Green
Feldgrin (M)
Verde Erba (O)
Vert Herbe (M)
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1785 Model Master
Rust

Rost

Ruggine

Rouille
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